
 

 

Village of Morton Grove 

Zoning Board of Appeals Agenda 
August 15, 2023 - 7:00 P.M. 

Flickinger Municipal Center, 6101 Capulina Avenue, Morton Grove, IL 60053 

 
 
I. CALL TO ORDER 
 
II. APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF: July 18, 2023 

 
III. PUBLIC HEARINGS:  

 
CASE:  ZBA 23-08 
 
APPLICANT:  Dennis Barakos  
  9147 Oriole Avenue 
  Morton Grove, Illinois 60053 
 
LOCATON:  9147 Oriole Avenue 
  Morton Grove, Illinois 60053 

 
PETITION:  Request for approval of a variation from Sections 12-2-5 and 12-2-6 to replace a nonconforming 

driveway and open accessory parking area in a street side yard 
 
CASE:  ZBA 23-10 
 
APPLICANT:  Annie Dimaria and Patrick DeNicola  
  5601 Carol Avenue 
  Morton Grove, Illinois 60053 
 
LOCATON:  5601 Carol Avenue 
  Morton Grove, Illinois 60053 

 
PETITION:  Request for approval of a variation from Section 12-3-5 to replace a fence in a street side yard 

without a required sight line triangle 
 
CASE:  ZBA 23-11 
 
APPLICANT:  Kunj Patel 
  7811 Linder Avenue 
  Morton Grove, Illinois 60053 
 
LOCATON:  7811 Linder Avenue 
  Morton Grove, Illinois 60053 

 
PETITION:  Requesting approval of a variations from Sections 12-2-5, 12-2-6 and 12-4-2 to legalize an attached 

patio, sidewalk, and parking pad not meeting setback and coverage requirements 
 
CASE:  ZBA 23-12 
 
APPLICANT:  Aurelio Domijan  
  9358 Shermer Road 
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  Morton Grove, Illinois 60053 
 
LOCATON:  9538 Shermer Road 
  Morton Grove, Illinois 60053 

 
PETITION:  Request for variation from Section 12-4-2:D to allow an addition in a required side yard 
 
CASE:  ZBA 23-13 
 
APPLICANT:  Michael Matthies  
  5843 Capri Lane 
  Morton Grove, Illinois 60053 
 
LOCATON:  5843 Capri Lane 
  Morton Grove, Illinois 60053 

 
PETITION:  Requesting approval of a variation from Section 12-2-5:B.5 to allow the replacement of a 

nonconforming driveway and open accessory parking area in a front yard 
 
CASE:  ZBA 23-14 
 
APPLICANT:  Valeriu and Eugenia Morariu  
  5836 Church Street 
  Morton Grove, Illinois 60053 
 
LOCATON:  5836 Church Street 
  Morton Grove, Illinois 60053 

 
PETITION:  Requesting an extension in time for ZBA Case 20-14 approval of variations from Sections 12-2-5 

and 12-4-2 to allow a rear yard less than 30 feet for a detached accessory structure located less 
than 10 feet from a principal structure 

 
IV. OTHER BUSINESS None 

 
V. CLOSE MEETING 

 
Note that all persons are welcome to attend the public meeting in-person as regularly scheduled. All persons in attendance will have the 

opportunity to be heard during periods of public comment 
 

Comments relating to this case may also be submitted no later than 12:00 p.m. on Tuesday, August 15, 2023, to 
zheidorn@mortongroveil.org. All comments received in relation to this case will be read at the public hearing for consideration by the 

Zoning Board of Appeals. 

mailto:zheidorn@mortongroveil.org


 

 Village of Morton Grove 
 Department of Community & Economic Development 

 
To: Chairperson Blonz and Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals 
 
From: Zoe Heidorn, Community Development Administrator; Anne Ryder Kirchner, Assistant Land Use 

Planner 
  
Date: August 8, 2023 
 
Re: ZBA 23-08 – 9147 Oriole Avenue (PIN 09-13-318-001-0000) 
 Request for approval of a variation from Sections 12-2-5 and 12-2-6 to replace a nonconforming 

driveway and open accessory parking area in a street side yard 
 
STAFF REPORT 
 
Public Notice 
The Village of Morton Grove provided public notice for the August 18, 2023, Zoning Board of Appeals public hearing for ZBA 
23-08 in accordance with the Unified Development Code. The Morton Grove Champion published a public notice on July 27, 
2031. The Village mailed letters on July 27, 2023, notifying surrounding property owners, and placed a public notice sign on 
the subject property on July 28, 2023.  
 
Request Summary  
Property Background     
The subject property is an 8,926-square-foot corner lot located at the southeast corner of Church Street and Oriole Avenue. 
The property is zoned R-1 Single Family Residence and is improved with a single-family dwelling, a detached garage, and a 
shed. Surrounding properties are also within the R-1 District and improved with single-family residences. To the northeast of 
the subject property is Oriole Park Aquatic Center, which is owned and operated by the Morton Grove Park District. A parking 
lot entrance to the facility is located just north of the subject property along Oriole Avenue.  
 

   
Subject Property Location Map 
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Application Overview 
The applicant and subject property owner, Dennis Barakos, is seeking approval of variations to authorize the replacement of a 
nonconforming driveway and open accessory parking area in a street side yard between the Church Street public right of way 
and the property’s detached garage and connecting fence. The proposed driveway measures 45.89 feet in width at the street 
side lot line, where a maximum of 24 feet is established by Section 12-2-5:B.5.b.2, which reads as follows: 
 

For a driveway that leads to an attached garage and is greater than sixteen feet (16’) in width at the front or street 
side lot line, the maximum driveway width at the front or street side lot line shall be determined by the exterior width 
of the garage, as measured from no more than two feet (2’) outside the garage door edges, or twenty-four feet (24’), 
whichever is less.   

 
For the subject property, the Unified Development Code allows the replacement of a 24-foot-wide driveway leading directly 
from Church Street to the detached garage. The applicant is proposing an additional 21.89 feet in driveway width to the west, 
creating an open accessory parking area measuring 
approximately 24 feet in length by 21.89 feet in width in the 
street side yard. Per Section 12-2-6:G, open accessory 
parking spaces are not a permitted obstruction of the 
required street side yard. Driveways within a front or street 
side yard must lead to a conforming parking area to the side 
or rear of a principal structure, or they are considered 
nonconforming open accessory parking areas. 
 
The driveway replacement area in red to the right shows 
approximately where the nonconforming driveway and open 
accessory parking space is proposed. The area in yellow 
can be approved administratively. Based on Village records 
and the submitted plans, the property is compliant with the 
maximum impermeable lot coverage permitted in the R-1 
District and maximum impermeable rear yard coverage.  

   
The following table provides an overview of the applicable dimensional requirements and waiver requested to allow the 
replacement driveway and open accessory parking area as presented: 
 

Dimensional Control Code Requirement Existing  Proposed  Waiver Request 

Maximum Width – Replacement of 
Nonconforming Driveway 
(12-2-5:B.5.b.2)  

Max. 24 ft. 45.89 ft. No change Waiver of 21.89 ft. 
requested 

Open Accessory Parking Spaces  
(12-2-6:G) 

Not allowed in 
street side yard 

Open accessory 
parking area in 
street side yard 

No change 
Waiver to allow open 
accessory parking 
area in street side 
yard 

Minimum Side Setback – 
Driveway  
(12-2-6:G)  

3 ft. 7.55 ft. No change Compliant 

Maximum Rear Yard Coverage 50% 
45.9% 
(1,435 sq. ft. /3,126 
sq. ft.) 

No change Compliant 

Maximum Lot Coverage  
(12-4-2:D) 

55% 
(4125 sq. ft.) 

46.0% 
(4,137 sq. ft. 
/8,926 sq. ft.) 

No change Compliant 

 
As indicated in the table, the following waivers are required to authorize the proposed project:  
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• Section 12-2-5:B.5.b.2 - Waiver of 21.89 feet to the maximum driveway width of 24.00 feet (at a street side lot line) 
to allow a driveway width of 45.89 feet.   

• Section 12-2-6:G - Waiver to allow an open accessory parking area in a street side yard.  
 

     

Subject Property Street View  
Discussion 
The applicant is requesting the ZBA’s approval to replace an existing nonconforming driveway and open accessory parking 
area in a street side yard. Staff does not have any record of when the driveway was initially installed, but Village records 
include a permit issued in 1993 authorizing the repavement of a driveway on the property. There are no plans associated with 
the permit. Historical Google aerial imagery shows that the driveway was existing with its current approximate dimensions at 
least as far back as 2002. The applicant cites the lack of on-street parking on abutting streets, the location of a fire hydrant, 
and safety concerns as reasons why the driveway replacement should be authorized.  
 
The applicant’s submittal also indicates willingness to reduce the driveway area as depicted in the image below, which was 
provided by the applicant. The ZBA may consider authorizing only a partial replacement of the driveway in question.  
 

 
 
Variation Standards 
The Zoning Board of Appeals can approve the application as presented, approve it with conditions, or deny the application 
based on the following standards, established in Section 12-16-3:A: 

a.  Not Self-Imposed: The alleged difficulty or hardship is caused by this title and has not been created by any persons 
presently having an interest in the subject property. 

b.  Nonmonetary Considerations: The circumstances or conditions are such that the strict application of the provisions of this 
title would deprive the applicant of a reasonable use of his land. Mere loss in value shall not justify a variation. 
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c.  Not Detrimental to Public Welfare: The granting of any variation is in harmony with the general purposes and intent of this 
title and will not be detrimental to the public welfare or to other property or improvements in the neighborhood. 

d.  Not Detrimental to Neighborhood: The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent 
property, substantially increase congestion in the streets, increase the potential damage of fire, endanger the public 
safety, or alter the character of the neighborhood. 

 
The applicant has provided responses to these standards in the Variation Application. 
 
Recommendation 
Should the Board approve Case ZBA 23-08, staff recommends the following motion and conditions: 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals approves Case ZBA 23-08 a request for approval of a variation from Sections 12-2-5 and 
12-2-6 to replace a nonconforming driveway and open accessory parking area in a street side yard, subject to the 
following conditions: 

 
1) The proposed addition shall be built in accordance with the plans submitted by the applicant in the Variation 

Application dated 06/062023; and 
2) The applicant shall file all necessary plans and applications, for review and approval, and secure all necessary 

building permits prior to the commencement of construction. 

Attachments 
Application and related materials (submitted by applicant) 
 



ZBA 23-08
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  Village of Morton Grove 
        Department of Community & Economic Development 

 
To: Chairperson Blonz and Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals 
 
From: Zoe Heidorn, Community Development Administrator; Anne Ryder Kirchner, Assistant Land Use 

Planner 
 
Date: August 8, 2023 
 
Re: ZBA 23-10 5601 Carol Avenue (10-20-208-023-0000) 
 Request for approval of a variation from Section 12-3-5 to replace a fence in a street side yard 

without a required sight line triangle. 
 

STAFF REPORT 
 
Public Notice 
The Village of Morton Grove provided public notice for the August 15, 2023, Zoning Board of Appeals public hearing for ZBA 
23-10 in accordance with the Unified Development Code. The Morton Grove Champion published a public notice on July 27, 
2031. The Village mailed letters on July 27, 2023, notifying surrounding property owners, and placed a public notice sign on 
the subject property on July 28, 2023.  
 
Property Background 
The subject property at 5601 Carol Avenue is located at the southwest corner of the intersection of Carol and Central 
Avenues. The property is within an R-2 Single-Family Residence District and is improved with a single-family dwelling. An 
improved public alley abuts the property to the west. Surrounding properties are all zoned R-2 Single-Family Residence. 
 

 
 
 
Application Overview 
The applicants, Annie DiMaria and Patrick DeNicola, are requesting waivers from Section 12-3-5 to allow the installation of 
fencing within a street side yard along Carol Avenue and the abutting public alley to the west. Section 12-3-5:A of the Unified 
Development Code (Title 12) prohibits fencing in a street side yard, which is considered the area between the front building 
line of the principal structure and the front lot line, on blocks that have one or more front yard. The principal structure on the 
subject property has a front setback, or front yard depth, of 11.2 feet.  
 
The applicants are proposing the installation of 4-foot-tall picket fencing with 50% transparency that will enclose a portion of 
the property’s street side yard. The fencing is intended to replace an existing 4-foot-tall picket fence. A 10-foot sight line 
triangle is not proposed at the intersection of the Carol Avenue sidewalk and the public alley, as required by Section 12-3-5:B.  

Subject Property Map 
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Requested Variation 
The following chart provides a summary of the requested variations based on Unified Development Code requirements:  
 

DIMENSIONAL 
CONTROL ORDINANCE REQUIREMENT PROPOSED REQUESTED VARIATIONS 

Fencing Location 
(12-3-5:C) 

Fences not permitted within the 
street side yard of a property with a 
block face that includes one or more 
front yards 

Height: 4 ft. 
 
Transparency: 50% 
 
Location: Within street side yard 
on block face with 9 front yards 

Variation to allow fencing 
within a street side yard on a 
block face with 9 front yards 

Sight Line Triangle 
(12-3-5:B) 

Fences shall not be located within a 
45-degree 10-foot by 10-foot sight 
line triangle at any point where the 
vehicular access way intersects a 
driveway, alley, sidewalk, or other 
vehicular or pedestrian access way. 

Sight line triangle not observed 
Variation to allow fencing 
within a 10-foot by 10-foot 
sight line triangle 

 
As shown in the table above, the following variations are required to approve installation of a front yard fence as proposed by 
the applicants: 
 

• Section 12-3-5:A: Variation to allow fencing in a street side yard on a block face with 9 front yards.  
• Section 12-3-5:B: Variation to allow fencing within a 10-foot by 10-foot sight line triangle where a vehicular accessway 

intersects a sidewalk.  

Discussion 
The applicants are requesting a variation to enclose a portion of the property’s street side yard to maximize use of the 
property’s overall yard area. The proposed fencing is a replacement of picket fencing in the same location. Staff is concerned 
that the lack of a sight line triangle at the intersection of the alley and sidewalk will create a public safety hazard.  
 

    
 

Subject Property Street View 
 
Variation Standards 
The Zoning Board of Appeals can approve the application as presented, approve it with conditions, or deny the application 
based on the following standards, established in Section 12-16-3:A: 
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a.  Not Self-Imposed: The alleged difficulty or hardship is caused by this title and has not been created by any persons 
presently having an interest in the subject property. 

b.  Nonmonetary Considerations: The circumstances or conditions are such that the strict application of the provisions of 
this title would deprive the applicant of a reasonable use of his land. Mere loss in value shall not justify a variation. 

c.  Not Detrimental to Public Welfare: The granting of any variation is in harmony with the general purposes and intent of 
this title and will not be detrimental to the public welfare or to other property or improvements in the neighborhood. 

d.  Not Detrimental to Neighborhood: The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to 
adjacent property, substantially increase congestion in the streets, increase the potential damage of fire, endanger 
the public safety, or alter the character of the neighborhood. 

 
The applicants have provided their responses to these standards in the Variation Application. 
 
Additionally, Section 12-3-5:G establishes the following standards for variation for fences: 
 

12-3-5:G. Any applications for variations to the fence requirements, included herewith, shall be reviewed based on the 
following: 

 
1. The proposed fence variation shall meet with the intent of the design and development standards established in 

[Section 12-3-5]; 
 

2. The proposed fence variation shall not have an adverse impact on the immediate abutters or the character of the 
surrounding neighborhood; and 
 

3. The proposed fence variation shall not create obstructions in required sight lines at areas where a pedestrian or 
vehicular ways intersect with driveways, streets, alleys, or other pedestrian or vehicular access way. 

Recommendation 
Should the Board make a motion to approve Case ZBA 23-10, staff recommends the following motion and conditions: 
 

Motion to approve Case ZBA 23-10, a request for approval of variations from Section 12-3-5 to construct a fence in a 
street side yard without a required sight line triangle, for the property commonly known as 5601 Carol Avenue in Morton 
Grove, Illinois, subject to the following conditions: 

 
1) The proposed fence shall be installed in accordance with the plans submitted by the applicants in the Variation 

Application dated 07/11/23.  
2) The applicants shall file all necessary plans and applications, for review and approval, and secure all necessary 

building permits prior to the commencement of installation. 
Attachments 
Application and related materials (submitted by applicants) 
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 Village of Morton Grove 
        Department of Community & Economic Development 
 

To: Chairperson Blonz and Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals 
 
From: Zoe Heidorn, Community Development Administrator; Anne Ryder Kirchner, Assistant Land Use 

Planner 
 
Date: August 8, 2023 
 
Re: ZBA 23-11 – 7811 Linder Avenue (10-28-10-501-0000) 

 Requesting approval of a variations from Sections 12-2-5, 12-2-6 and 12-4-2 to legalize an attached 
patio, sidewalk, and parking pad not meeting setback and coverage requirements  

 
STAFF REPORT 
 

Public Notice 
The Village of Morton Grove provided public notice for the August 15, 2023, Zoning Board of Appeals public hearing for ZBA 
23-11 in accordance with the Unified Development Code. The Morton Grove Champion published a public notice on July 27, 
2023. The Village mailed letters on July 27, 2023, notifying surrounding property owners, and placed a public notice sign on 
the subject property on July 28, 2023.  
 
Request Summary  
Property Background     
The subject property at 7811 Linder Avenue is a nonconforming interior lot located on the east side of Linder Avenue between 
Kirk and Mulford Streets. The property is nonconforming with respect to lot width and area. The property is in an R-2 Single 
Family Residence District and is improved with a single-family dwelling and detached garage accessed via a public alley. 
Surrounding properties are also zoned in the R-2 Single Family Residence District and improved with single-family residences.  
  

 
 

Subject Property Location Map 
 
Application Overview 
The applicant and property owner’s son, Kunj Patel, is requesting waivers from Sections 12-2-5:B.3, 12-2-5:B.5, 12-2-6:G, and 
12-4-2:D to legalize a patio, sidewalk, and open accessory parking area that do not meet the following setback and coverage 
requirements: (i) the open accessory parking area and sidewalk are set back less than 3 feet from the south side lot lines, (ii) 
the attached patio does not observe the minimum 5-foot interior side yard setback, (iii) the total coverage of accessory 
buildings and impermeable surfaces combined exceeds 50% of the rear yard, and (iv) the total property coverage exceeds the 



ZBA 23-11 7811 Linder Avenue 
August 8, 2023 

 

 
2 

maximum impermeable lot coverage restriction of 60%. The patio, sidewalk, and open accessory parking space in question 
were constructed without a permit.  
 
Requested Waivers 
The following chart provides a summary of the requested waivers based on Unified Development Code requirements: 

 
As shown in the table, the following waivers are required to authorize the sidewalk, patio and parking pad, as proposed by the 
applicant: 
• Section 12-2-5:B: Waiver of 335 square feet to allow rear yard impermeable coverage of 70%. 
• Section 12-2-6:G: Waiver of 5 feet to the minimum 5-foot side yard requirement to allow a 0-foot setback.  
• Section 12-2-5:G: Waiver of 3 feet to the minimum 3-foot setback requirement to allow a 0-foot setback.  
• Section 12-4-2:D: Waiver of 206 square feet to allow impermeable lot coverage of 65%.  

        

Subject Property Site Plan  
Discussion 
The patio, sidewalk, and open accessory parking space in question were constructed without a permit in 2023. After receiving 
a complaint from a neighbor, the Building Department issued a citation to the property owner for work without a permit in May 
2023. The citation will remain open until the nonconforming structures are removed or legalized by the ZBA.  
The open accessory parking area and attached patio replaced a permeable yard. The new sidewalk replaced a nonconforming 
sidewalk in approximately the same location.  
 

DIMENSIONAL 
CONTROL ORDINANCE REQUIREMENT PROPOSED REQUESTED WAIVERS 

Rear Yard Coverage 
12-2-5:B 

In no event may the total 
coverage of accessory structures 

and impermeable surfaces 
combined exceed fifty percent 

(50%) of a rear yard. 

70% 
(1,145 sq. ft.) 

Waiver of 335 sq. ft. to allow rear 
yard impermeable coverage of 70%  

Permitted Obstruction: 
Attached Patio 

12-2-6:G 
5 ft. side yard setback 0 ft. at north side lot 

line,  
Waiver of 5 ft. to allow setback of  

0 ft. at north side lot line 

Permitted Obstruction: 
Sidewalk 
12-2-6:G 

Minimum 3 ft. setback from all lot 
lines 0 ft. at south lot line Waiver of 3 ft. to allow setback of 

 0 ft. at south lot line 

Residential District 
Height and Bulk 

Regulations 
12-4-2:D 

Maximum impermeable lot 
coverage 60% 

65% 
(2,446 sq. ft.) 

Waiver of 206 sq. ft. to allow lot 
impermeable coverage of 65% 
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Staff notes that the provisions of Section 12-15-4, “Nonconforming Structures,” does not require ZBA approval for the 
installation of flatwork areas on nonconforming lots. ZBA review is required for the construction or expansion of occupied 
buildings on lots that are nonconforming due to area or width.  
 
Variation Standards 
The Zoning Board of Appeals can approve the application as presented, approve it with conditions, or deny the application 
based on the following standards, established in Section 12-16-3:A: 

a.  Not Self-Imposed: The alleged difficulty or hardship is caused by this title and has not been created by any persons 
presently having an interest in the subject property. 

b.  Nonmonetary Considerations: The circumstances or conditions are such that the strict application of the provisions of 
this title would deprive the applicant of a reasonable use of his land. Mere loss in value shall not justify a variation. 

c.  Not Detrimental to Public Welfare: The granting of any variation is in harmony with the general purposes and intent of 
this title and will not be detrimental to the public welfare or to other property or improvements in the neighborhood. 

d.  Not Detrimental to Neighborhood: The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to 
adjacent property, substantially increase congestion in the streets, increase the potential damage of fire, endanger 
the public safety, or alter the character of the neighborhood. 

 
Recommendation 
Should the Board approve Case ZBA 23-11, staff recommends the following motion and conditions: 
 

Motion to approve Case ZBA 23-11, a request for approval of variations from Sections 12-2-5:B.3, 12-2-5:B.5, 12-2-6:G 
and 12-4-2:D to legalize a patio, sidewalk, and open accessory parking area not meeting setback and coverage 
requirements for the property commonly known as 7811 Linder Avenue, subject to the following conditions:  

 
1) The parking pad and patio are maintained in accordance with the plans submitted by the applicant in the 

Variation Application dated 7/5/2023. 
2) The applicant shall file all necessary plans and applications, for review and approval, and secure all necessary 

building permits. 

Attachments 
Application and related materials (submitted by applicant) 
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 Village of Morton Grove 
        Department of Community & Economic Development 
 

To: Chairperson Blonz and Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals 
 
From: Zoe Heidorn, Community Development Administrator 
 Anne Ryder Kirchner, Assistant Land Use Planner 
 

Date: August 8, 2023 
 
Re: ZBA 23-12 – 9358 Shermer Road (09-13-208-029-0000) 
 Request for variation from Section 12-4-2:D to allow an addition in a required side yard 
 
STAFF REPORT 
 

Public Notice 
The Village of Morton Grove provided public notice for the August 15, 2023, Zoning Board of Appeals public hearing for ZBA 
23-12 in accordance with the Unified Development Code. The Morton Grove Champion published a public notice on July 27, 
2022. The Village mailed letters on July 27, 2022, notifying surrounding property owners, and placed a public notice sign on 
the subject property on July 28, 2022. 
 
Request Summary  
Property Background     
The subject property at 9358 Shermer Road is an interior lot located on the 
west side of Shermer Road, between Foster and Lyons Streets. The subject 
property is in an R-1 Single Family Residence District and is improved with a 
single-family residence. Surrounding properties are also zoned within the R-1 
Single Family Residence District and are improved with single-family 
dwellings. The subject property does not have access to a public alley.  
 
Application Overview 
The applicant, Aurelio Domijan, is requesting waivers from Section 12-4-2:D 
and 12-2-6:G to enclose an existing carport to create a garage with a 
nonconforming setback of 3.34 feet from the south side lot line. The minimum 
side setback for properties in an R-1 District is 6 feet and the combined 
minimum side setback is 14 feet. The subject property has an existing 
nonconforming side setback of 2.20 feet to the south and a conforming side 
setback of 9.96 feet to the north. The combined side setback of 12.16 feet is 
nonconforming. The garage will be set back 3.34 feet from the south lot line, 
which is 1.14 feet more than the rest of the principal structure to the rear.  
 
Requested Variation 
The following provides a summary of the requested variations based on Unified Development Code requirements:  
 

Dimensional Control 
Code 

Requiremen
t 

Existing Proposed Waiver Request 

Minimum Front Yard 
(12-4-2:D) 25 ft. 29.74 ft. 27.74 ft. Compliant 

Minimum Side Yard 
(12-4-2:D) 

6 ft. 
(14 ft. 

combined) 

North side yard: 9.96 ft. 

South side yard: 2.2 ft. 

Carport south side yard: 
2.2 ft. 

North side yard: 9.96 ft. 

South side yard: 2.2 ft. 

Garage south side yard: 
3.34 ft. 

North side yard: Conforming 

South side yard: Nonconforming, 
no change proposed 

Garage south side yard: 
Waiver of 2.66 feet requested  

Subject Property Location Map 
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Minimum Rear Yard 
(12-4-2:D) 30 ft. 52.8 ft. No change Compliant 

Maximum Floor Area 
Ratio 

(12-4-2:D) 

0.60 
(4,499 sq. 

ft.) 
0.28 0.33 Compliant 

Maximum Lot Coverage 
(12-4-2:D) 55% 34.3% 34.0% Compliant 

 
As shown in the table above, the following variation is required to approve construction of a garage as proposed by the 
applicant: 

• Section 12-4-2:D: Waiver of 2.66 feet to the minimum required side yard of 6 feet to allow an addition located 3.34 
feet from the side lot line.  

 
Discussion 
The applicant is requesting a variation of 2.66 feet to allow the construction of a two-car attached garage in the approximate 
location of an existing carport. Staff does not believe the garage can be made any narrower to comply with the 6-foot minimum 
setback requirement and accommodate the parking of two vehicles. The nearest portion of building on the abutting property to 
the south is a one-car attached garage.   
 

 

Variation Standards 
The Zoning Board of Appeals can approve the application as presented, approve it with conditions, or deny the application 
based on the following standards, established in Section 12-16-3:A:  

a.  Not Self-Imposed: The alleged difficulty or hardship is caused by this title and has not been created by any persons 
presently having an interest in the subject property. 

b.  Nonmonetary Considerations: The circumstances or conditions are such that the strict application of the provisions of 
this title would deprive the applicant of a reasonable use of his land. Mere loss in value shall not justify a variation. 

c.  Not Detrimental to Public Welfare: The granting of any variation is in harmony with the general purposes and intent of 
this title and will not be detrimental to the public welfare or to other property or improvements in the neighborhood. 

d.  Not Detrimental to Neighborhood: The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to 
adjacent property, substantially increase congestion in the streets, increase the potential damage of fire, endanger 
the public safety, or alter the character of the neighborhood. 

 

Subject Property Street View 
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The applicants provided their responses to these standards in the Variation Application. 
 
Recommendation 
Should the Board approve Case ZBA 23-12, staff recommends the following motion and conditions: 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals approves Case ZBA 23-12, a request for variation from Section 12-4-2:D to allow an 
addition in a required side yard, subject to the following conditions:  
 

1) The proposed addition shall be constructed in accordance with the plans submitted by the applicant in the 
Variation Application dated 7/11/2023. 

2) The applicant shall file all necessary plans and applications, for review and approval, and secure all necessary 
building permits prior to the commencement of construction. 

Attachments 
Application and related materials (submitted by applicant) 
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 Village of Morton Grove 
        Department of Community & Economic Development 
 

To: Chairperson Blonz and Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals 
 
From: Zoe Heidorn, Community Development Administrator; Anne Ryder Kirchner, Assistant Land Use 

Planner 
 
Date: August 8, 2023 
 
Re: ZBA 23-13 – 5843 Capri Lane (10-17-217-003-0000) 
 Requesting approval of a  variation from Section 12-2-5:B.5 to allow the replacement of a 

nonconforming driveway and open accessory parking area in a front yard 
 
STAFF REPORT 
 
Public Notice 
The Village of Morton Grove provided public notice for the August 15, 2023, Zoning Board of Appeals public hearing for ZBA 
23-13 in accordance with the Unified Development Code. The Morton Grove Champion published a public notice on July 27, 
2023. The Village mailed letters on July 27, 2023, notifying surrounding property owners, and placed a public notice sign on 
the subject property on July 28, 2023.  
 
Request Summary  
Property Background     
The subject property at 5843 Capri Lane is an interior lot located on the south side of Capri Lane between Marmora and 
Menard Avenues. The property is within an R-1 Single Family Residence District and is improved with a single-family dwelling 
and detached shed. Surrounding properties are also zoned in the R-1 Single Family Residence District and are improved with 
single-family residences. The front-loaded home is served by a one-car attached garage leading to Capri Lane. The property 
has no other vehicular access point or option for vehicular access to any other public street or alley.  
  

 
 

Subject Property Location Map 
 
Application Overview 
The applicant and property owner, Michael Matthies, is requesting waivers from Sections 12-2-5:B. to replace an existing 
driveway that (i) is set back less than 3 feet from the east side lot line, (ii) exceeds the maximum width of 16 feet at the front 
lot line, (iii) exceeds the maximum interior width of 13.93 feet, and (iv) does not lead to a conforming parking area behind the 
front building line, creating an open accessory parking area in the front yard.  
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The existing driveway measures approximately 22 feet at the front lot line and is set back approximately 1 foot from the east 
side lot line, where a minimum of 3 feet are required. 13.93 feet in width of the existing driveway is conforming because it 
leads directly to an attached garage measuring 13.93 feet in width. The remaining 8.07 feet in driveway width does not lead to 
a conforming parking area and is therefore considered open accessory parking area in a front yard.   
 
Approval of the request as presented will authorize the in-kind replacement of the existing driveway. The property complies 
with maximum impervious lot coverage restrictions for the R-1 District.  
 
Requested Waivers 
The following chart provides a summary of the requested waivers based on Unified Development Code requirements: 

 
As shown in the table, the following waivers are required to authorize the replacement and expansion of the existing driveway 
and open accessory parking area, as proposed by the applicant: 

• Section 12-2-5:B: Waiver of 6 feet to allow a driveway width of 22 feet at the front lot line and waiver of 8.07 feet to allow 
an interior driveway width of 22 feet.  

• Section 12-2-5:B: Waiver of 2 feet to the minimum 3-foot side setback for driveways to allow a setback of 1 foot from the 
east side lot line.  

• Section 12-2-6:G: Waiver of 2 feet to the minimum 3-foot side setback for open accessory parking spaces to allow a 
setback of 1 foot from the east side lot line and waiver to allow an open accessory parking area in the front yard. 
 

          

Subject Property Street View  
 

DIMENSIONAL CONTROL ORDINANCE 
REQUIREMENT PROPOSED REQUESTED WAIVERS 

Driveway Maximum Width 
12-2-5:B 

Interior width: 13.93 ft. 
 

Width at lot line: 16 ft. 

Interior width: 22 ft. 
 

Width at lot line: 22 ft. 

Waiver of 8.07 ft. to allow an interior 
driveway width of 22 ft. 

 
Waiver of 6 ft. to allow a width of 22 

ft. at the front lot line 
Driveway Minimum 

Setback 
12-2-5:B 

3 ft. 1 ft. Waiver of 2 ft. to allow a driveway 
setback of 1 ft. at east side lot line  

Open Accessory Parking 
Area 

12-2-6:G 

Min. 3 ft. from all lot lines, 
not permitted in front or 

street side yards 

1 ft. at east side lot line, 
open accessory parking 

area in front yard 

Waiver of 2 ft. to allow setback of 1 
ft. at east side lot line 

 
Waiver to allow an open accessory 

parking area in a front yard 
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Discussion 
The applicant is requesting waivers from the ZBA to allow the in-kind replacement of an existing driveway that creates an 
open accessory parking space within a front yard. Staff notes that the applicant is not proposing to replace the apron located 
in the public right of way due to its good condition. If the applicant is denied the variation request and moves forward with the 
driveway replacement, the apron north of the public sidewalk will be wider than the private driveway until the apron is 
replaced.  
 
Per the applicant, the homeowners rely on use of the front yard parking area to park their second vehicle while allowing for 
independent vehicular access to the attached single-car garage. A 6.99-foot-wide east side yard is too narrow to construct a 
conforming open accessory parking area behind the front building line.  
 
Variation Standards 
The Zoning Board of Appeals can approve the application as presented, approve it with conditions, or deny the application 
based on the following standards, established in Section 12-16-3:A: 

a.  Not Self-Imposed: The alleged difficulty or hardship is caused by this title and has not been created by any persons 
presently having an interest in the subject property. 

b.  Nonmonetary Considerations: The circumstances or conditions are such that the strict application of the provisions of 
this title would deprive the applicant of a reasonable use of his land. Mere loss in value shall not justify a variation. 

c.  Not Detrimental to Public Welfare: The granting of any variation is in harmony with the general purposes and intent of 
this title and will not be detrimental to the public welfare or to other property or improvements in the neighborhood. 

d.  Not Detrimental to Neighborhood: The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to 
adjacent property, substantially increase congestion in the streets, increase the potential damage of fire, endanger 
the public safety, or alter the character of the neighborhood. 

 
Recommendation 
Should the Board approve Case ZBA 23-13, staff recommends the following motion and conditions: 
 

Motion to approve Case ZBA 23-13, a request for approval of variations from Sections 12-2-5:B.5 to allow the 
replacement of a nonconforming driveway and open accessory parking area in the front yard for the property commonly 
known as 5843 Capri Lane, subject to the following conditions:  

 
1) The proposed flatwork shall be installed in accordance with the plans submitted by the applicant in the Variation 

Application dated 7/11/2023. 

2) The applicant shall file all necessary plans and applications, for review and approval, and secure all necessary 
building permits prior to the commencement of construction. 

Attachments 
Application and related materials (submitted by applicant) 



23-13

7/11/23

















 

 Village of Morton Grove 
        Department of Community & Economic Development 
 

To: Chairperson Blonz and Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals 
 
From: Zoe Heidorn, Community Development Administrator; Anne Ryder Kirchner, Assistant Land Use 

Planner 
 
Date: August 8, 2023 
 
Re: ZBA 23-14 – 5836 Church Street (10-17-217-003-0000) 
 Requesting an extension in time for ZBA Case 20-14 approval of variations from Sections 12-2-5 and 

12-4-2 to allow a rear yard less than 30 feet for a detached accessory structure located less than 10 
feet from a principal structure. 

 
STAFF REPORT 
 
Public Notice 
The Village of Morton Grove provided public notice for the August 15, 2023, Zoning Board of Appeals public hearing for ZBA 
23-14 in accordance with the Unified Development Code. The Morton Grove Champion published a public notice on July 27, 
2023. The Village mailed letters on July 27, 2023, notifying surrounding property owners, and placed a public notice sign on 
the subject property on July 28, 2023.  
 
Request Summary    
Application Overview 
The applicants and property owners, Valeriu and Eugnia Morariu, are requesting an extension in time for ZBA Case 20-14. 
Please see the enclosed original Variation Application plan submittal, the staff report dated September 16, 2020, and the ZBA 
determination dated September 21, 2020. Per Section 12-13-3, authorized variations shall be valid for a period of no longer 
than one (1) year from the date of approval unless a building permit is issued and construction is actually begun within that 
period and is thereafter actively pursued to completion, or unless the applicant applies for and the Zoning Board of Appeals 
grants an extension of time. 
 
Discussion 
The applicants received approval for ZBA Case 20-14 on September 21, 2020. Building permit applications for the project 
were submitted on June 30, 2021, May 3, 2022, and June 12, 2023. Each permit application has been denied through review 
of the building department or due to the expiration of the zoning variation. There have been no changes to the Unified 
Municipal Code which would affect the zoning determination for Case ZBA 20-14. The most recent submitted building permit 
application complies with the requirement for a minimum separation of 1 foot between detached accessory garage and deck, a 
condition of approval set forth by the ZBA.  
 
Recommendation 
Should the Board approve Case ZBA 23-14, staff recommends the following motion and conditions: 
 
Motion to approve Case ZBA 23-14, a request for an extension of time for ZBA Case 20-14 approval of variations from 
Sections 12-2-5 and 12-4-2 to allow a rear yard less than 30 feet for a detached accessory structure located less than 10 feet 
from a principal structure, subject to the following conditions:  
 

1) The proposed deck shall be installed in accordance with the determination in the Variation Application for Case 
ZBA 20-14. 

2) The applicant shall file all necessary plans and applications, for review and approval, and secure all necessary 
building permits prior to the commencement of construction. 

Attachments 
Application and related materials (submitted by applicant) 



 
 

September 21, 2020 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS DECISION 
 

Case: ZBA 20-14 
 
Address: 5836 Church Street 
 
Applicants: James Howard 
 
RE:    Request for variations from Sections 12-2-5 and 12-4-2 to allow a rear yard less than 30 

feet or a detached accessory structure located less than 10 feet from a principal structure 
Public Hearing 
Date(s): September 21, 2020 
 
ZBA Action: Approved with conditions  
 
 
The Village of Morton Grove Zoning Board of Appeals held a public hearing for ZBA 20-14 on September 21, 2020. The 
Applicant, James Howard, is the current tenant of the subject property, which is owned by Eugenia and Val Morariu. On July 
17, 2020, the Owners submitted a Deck Permit Application to reconstruct an elevated deck located between the principal 
structure and detached garage, which connected the two structures. No record of permitting for the deck’s original 
construction could be found on file with the Building Department. However, a plat of survey dated May 11, 1978, 
documents that the deck was in existence at that time. 

The deck, which is depicted in the submitted plat of survey, had become deteriorated and a safety concern for the Applicant 
and Owners. The deck was aptly demolished by the Owners and Applicant in 2020 with the expectation that it would be 
reconstructed in-kind. The Applicant prepared plans for re-construction of a 22.42-foot by 23-foot wood construction deck 
with a stairwell to connect the single-family home with the detached garage. However, the permit application proposing the 
in-kind replacement was denied by the Village due to non-compliance with Section 12-2-5:B.1, which states as follows: 

12-2-5:B.1. In no event may an accessory structure become attached to a principal structure where such a combined structure would not 
comply with the applicable bulk regulations of the zoning district within which it is located. 

With authorization from the Owners, the Applicant is requesting waivers to the attached accessory structure requirement and 
the minimum rear yard requirement to allow a rear yard of 18.41 feet to allow for in-kind replacement of the attached deck.  

If the Zoning Board of Appeals is not supportive of the request, the Applicant and Owners are willing to reconstruct the 
deck to provide separation between the detached garage and deck. However, the Applicant will request the ZBA’s approval 
of a separation distance less than the 10 feet required by Section 12-2-5:B.2.d in order to maintain a larger deck area. The 
Applicant did not specify the separation distance he would request as an alternative to the original design. Staff provided due 
public notice in the event that the alternative design was preferred by the ZBA. 
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Requested Waivers 
The following chart provides a summary of the requested waivers based on Unified Development Code requirements:  

DIMENSIONAL 
CONTROL 

ORDINANCE 
REQUIREMENT PROPOSED REQUESTED VARIANCE 

Attached Accessory 
Structures 

In no event may an accessory 
structure become attached to a 
principal structure where such a 
combined structure would not 
comply with the applicable bulk 
regulations of the zoning district 
within which it is located. 
 
(12-2-5:B.1) 

Combined structure does not 
comply with R1 District bulk 
regulations  

Waiver to bulk regulations 
for combined principal 
structure and attached 
accessory structures  

Rear Yard 
Min. 30 ft. 
 
(12-4-2:D) 

18.41 ft. Waiver of 11.59 ft. to allow a 
rear yard of 18.41 ft. 

 
As shown above, the following waivers are required in order to approve in-kind replacement of the deck as proposed by the 
Applicant: 

• Section 12-2-5:B.1: Waiver to zoning district bulk regulations for combined principal structure and attached accessory 
structures.  

• Section 12-4-2:D: Waiver of 11.59 feet to the minimum rear yard requirement of 30 feet for the R1 District to allow a rear 
yard of 18.41 feet.  

 
As discussed, the Applicant is willing to provide separation between the detached garage and attached deck as an alternative 
to in-kind replacement of the deck. In this case, the Applicant plans to request a separation distance less than 10 feet, as 
required by Section 12-2-5:B.2.d. The depth of the attached deck would likely be determined at the public hearing. If the 
alternative waiver is requested, it would be as follows:  

DIMENSIONAL 
CONTROL 

ORDINANCE 
REQUIREMENT PROPOSED REQUESTED VARIANCE 

Detached 
Accessory 
Structures (Garage) 

Min. 10 ft. from the principal 
structure 
  
(12-2-5:B.2.d) 

To be determined  

Waiver to allow separation 
distance less than 10 ft. 
between a detached garage 
and principal structure 

 
As shown in the table above, the following waiver is required in order to approve the alternative deck design: 

• Section 12-2-5:B.2.d: Waiver to allow separation distance less than 10 ft. between a detached garage and principal 
structure.  
 

ZBA Hearing and Action 

On September 21, 2020, the Village of Morton Grove Zoning Board of Appeals held a public hearing for ZBA 20-14. All six 
members were present for the hearing. After reviewing and hearing the staff’s report and the applicant’s presentation of their 
request, the ZBA discussed the merits of the application. The motion was as follows: 
 

Motion 1: Motion to approve Case ZBA 20-14, a request for variations from Section 12-2-5 to allow a detached accessory structure 
located less than 10 feet from a principal structure, subject to the following conditions:  

1) The proposed deck shall be installed in accordance with the plans submitted by the Applicant in the Variation Application dated 
08/14/2020, or as specifically discussed and modified at the public hearing for Case ZBA 20-14.  
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2) As specifically discussed at the public hearing for Case ZBA 20-14, the proposed deck shall provide a minimum separation of one (1) 
foot between the detached accessory garage and deck.  

3) The Applicant shall file all necessary plans and applications, for review and approval, and secure all necessary building permits prior to 
the commencement of installation. 
 

Motion 1 was approved (6-0) by the Zoning Board of Appeals. 

      09/22/ 2020  
Zoe Heidorn, Land Use Planner        Date 
 
 
NOTE: No demolition or construction work shall commence until the Applicant has filed for and been issued all 

necessary permits through the Building Department. 



 

 Village of Morton Grove 
        Department of Community & Economic Development 
 

To: Chairperson Blonz and Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals 
 
From: Zoe Heidorn, Land Use Planner 
 
Date: September 15, 2020 (revised September 16, 2020) 
 
Re: ZBA 20-14 – 5836 Church Street  
 Request for variations from Sections 12-2-5 and 12-4-2 to allow a rear yard less than 

30 feet or a detached accessory structure located less than 10 feet from a principal 
structure  

 

STAFF REPORT 
 
Public Notice 
The Village of Morton Grove provided public notice for the September 21, 2020, Zoning Board of Appeals public 
hearing for ZBA 20-14 in accordance with the Unified Development Code. The Morton Grove Champion published 
a public notice on September 3, 2020. The Village mailed letters on September 3, 2020, notifying surrounding 
property owners, and placed a public notice sign on the subject property on August 31, 2020.  
 
Request Summary  
Property Background     
The subject property at 5836 
Church Street is an interior lot 
located on the north side of 
Church Street between Marmora 
and Menard Avenues. The 
property contains approximately 
17,600 square feet (0.4 acres) in 
land area and is located within an 
R1 Single Family Residence 
District. The property is improved 
with a single-family dwelling and a 
detached 3-car garage. Properties 
to the north and west are also 
located in the R1 District, and 
properties to the south and east 
are located in an R2 Single Family 
Residence District. Mansfield Park 
abuts the subject property to the east and north. All other surrounding properties are improved with single-family 
residences.  
 
Application Overview 
The Applicant, James Howard, is the current tenant of the subject property, which is owned by Eugenia and Val 
Morariu. On July 17, 2020, the Owners submitted a Deck Permit Application to reconstruct an elevated deck 
located between the principal structure and detached garage, which connected the two structures. No record of 
permitting for the deck’s original construction could be found on file with the Building Department. However, a 
plat of survey dated May 11, 1978, documents that the deck was in existence at that time.  
 
The deck, which is depicted in the submitted plat of survey, had become deteriorated and a safety concern for 
the Applicant and Owners. The deck was aptly demolished by the Owners and Applicant in 2020 with the 
expectation that it would be reconstructed in-kind. The Applicant prepared plans for re-construction of a 22.42-

Subject Property Map 
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foot by 23-foot wood construction deck with a stairwell to 
connect the single-family home with the detached garage. 
However, the permit application proposing the in-kind 
replacement was denied by the Village due to non-compliance 
with Section 12-2-5:B.1, which states as follows: 
 

12-2-5:B.1. In no event may an accessory structure become 
attached to a principal structure where such a combined 
structure would not comply with the applicable bulk 
regulations of the zoning district within which it is located. 

 
The combined structure, including the residence, deck, and 
detached garage, would be subject to a minimum rear yard 
requirement of 30 feet, whereas the proposed combined 
structure provided a rear setback of 18.41 feet. The 18.41-foot 
rear yard includes an 8-foot portion of vacated alley, which is 
indicated on the submitted plat of survey.  
 
With authorization from the Owners, the Applicant is 
requesting waivers to the attached accessory structure 
requirement and the minimum rear yard requirement to allow 
a rear yard of 18.41 feet to allow for in-kind replacement of 
the attached deck.  
 
If the Zoning Board of Appeals is not supportive of the 
request, the Applicant and Owners are willing to reconstruct 
the deck to provide separation between the detached garage 
and deck. However, the Applicant will request the ZBA’s 
approval of a separation distance less than the 10 feet 
required by Section 12-2-5:B.2.d in order to maintain a larger 
deck area. The Applicant did not specify the separation 
distance he would request as an alternative to the original 
design. Staff provided due public notice in the event that the 
alternative design was preferred by the ZBA.  
 
Requested Waivers 
The following chart provides a summary of the requested 
waivers based on Unified Development Code requirements:  
 

DIMENSIONAL 
CONTROL ORDINANCE REQUIREMENT PROPOSED REQUESTED VARIANCE 

Attached 
Accessory 
Structures 

In no event may an accessory 
structure become attached to a 
principal structure where such a 
combined structure would not 
comply with the applicable bulk 
regulations of the zoning district 
within which it is located. 
 

(12-2-5:B.1) 

Combined structure does not 
comply with R1 District bulk 
regulations  

Waiver to bulk 
regulations for combined 
principal structure and 
attached accessory 
structures  

Rear Yard 
Min. 30 ft. 
 
(12-4-2:D) 

18.41 ft. 
Waiver of 11.59 ft. to 
allow  a rear yard of 18.41 
ft. 

 

Aerial Image and Plat Show ing Original Deck 
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As shown in the table on the previous page, the following waivers are required in order to approve in-kind 
replacement of the deck as proposed by the Applicant: 

• Section 12-2-5:B.1: Waiver to zoning district bulk regulations for combined principal structure and attached 
accessory structures.  

• Section 12-4-2:D: Waiver of 11.59 feet to the minimum rear yard requirement of 30 feet for the R1 District to 
allow a rear yard of 18.41 feet.  

 
As discussed, the Applicant is willing to provide separation between the detached garage and attached deck as an 
alternative to in-kind replacement of the deck. In this case, the Applicant plans to request a separation distance 
less than 10 feet, as required by Section 12-2-5:B.2.d. The depth of the attached deck would likely be determined 
at the public hearing. If the alternative waiver is requested, it would be as follows:  
 

DIMENSIONAL 
CONTROL ORDINANCE REQUIREMENT PROPOSED REQUESTED VARIANCE 

Detached 
Accessory 
Structures 
(Garage) 

Min. 10 ft. from the principal 
structure   

(12-2-5:B.2.d) 
To be determined  

Waiver to allow  
separation distance less 
than 10 ft. between a 
detached garage and 
principal structure 

 
As shown in the table above, the following waiver is required in order to approve the alternative deck design: 

• Section 12-2-5:B.2.d: Waiver to allow separation distance less than 10 ft. between a detached garage and 
principal structure.  
 

 
 

 

 
 

Subject Property Street Views Show ing Original Deck 
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Discussion 
Staff finds the subject property and request to be unique for the following reasons:  
 
• The subject property measures approximately 17,600 square feet (0.4 acres) in land area, which is 10,100 

square feet greater than the current R1 District minimum lot area requirement of 7,500 square feet.  
• The combined principal structure, original deck, and garage provide side yards of 70.10 feet (west) and 40.14 

feet (east). The minimum side yard requirements for the R1 District are 6 feet for each yard and 14 feet for 
both yards combined.  

• The property abuts a public park, which is likely to be maintained as open space in perpetuity. The structures 
in question are in closer proximity to lot lines, or portions thereof, abutting the park property than to those of 
abutting surrounding residential property.    

• The original deck was in existence and enjoyed by the subject property’s residents for at least 42 years. No 
complaints regarding the deck’s former existence and use are on file with the Building Department.  

Variation Standards 
The Zoning Board of Appeals can approve the application as presented, approve it with conditions, or deny the 
application based on the following standards, established in Section 12-16-3:A: 

a.  Not Self-Imposed: The alleged difficulty or hardship is caused by this title and has not been created by 
any persons presently having an interest in the subject property. 

b.  Nonmonetary Considerations: The circumstances or conditions are such that the strict application of the 
provisions of this title would deprive the applicant of a reasonable use of his land. Mere loss in value shall 
not justify a variation. 

c.  Not Detrimental to Public Welfare: The granting of any variation is in harmony with the general purposes 
and intent of this title and will not be detrimental to the public welfare or to other property or 
improvements in the neighborhood. 

d.  Not Detrimental to Neighborhood: The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and 
air to adjacent property, substantially increase congestion in the streets, increase the potential damage of 
fire, endanger the public safety, or alter the character of the neighborhood. 

 
The Applicant has provided their responses to these standards in the Variation Application. 
 
Recommendation 
Should the Board approve Case ZBA 20-14, staff recommends the following motion and conditions: 
 

Motion to approve Case ZBA 20-14, a request for variations from Sections 12-2-5 and 12-4-2 to allow a rear 
yard less than 30 feet [or a request for variations from Section 12-2-5 to allow a detached accessory 
structure located less than 10 feet from a principal structure], subject to the following conditions:  

 
1) The proposed deck shall be installed in accordance with the plans submitted by the Applicant in the 

Variation Application dated 08/14/2020, or as specifically discussed and modified at the public 
hearing for Case ZBA 20-14. 

2) The Applicant shall file all necessary plans and applications, for review and approval, and secure all 
necessary building permits prior to the commencement of installation. 

Attachments 
Application and related materials (submitted by Applicant) 
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